

No. 12-1493

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE JAMES ABRAMSKI, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS E. BOOTH
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory provisions involved 1

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument 8

Argument:

 I. Petitioner violated 18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6) by falsely stating he was the actual buyer of the handgun 11

 A. The true identity of a firearm purchaser is material to the lawfulness of the sale 12

 B. Petitioner’s contention that his false statement about the firearm’s actual buyer was not material lacks merit..... 15

 1. Petitioner was not the actual buyer of the firearm under federal law 15

 2. The legal eligibility of the actual buyer to acquire a firearm is irrelevant to the materiality question..... 23

 3. The dealer could not have lawfully sold petitioner the handgun if petitioner had truthfully disclosed that he was not the actual buyer 30

 II. Petitioner violated 18 U.S.C. 924(a)(1)(a) by making a false statement with respect to information required to be kept in the records of a licensed dealer 36

Conclusion..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones, 722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 28

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 39

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	36
<i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 64 (1969).....	34
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	33
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	21
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	39
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	18, 20, 23, 24
<i>Impro Prods., Inc. v. Block</i> , 722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 931 (1984)	33
<i>JEM Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	9, 12, 15, 23, 31
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	35
<i>National Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	36
<i>Shawano Gun & Loan, LLC v. Hughes</i> , 650 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Abramski</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 678 (W.D. Va. 2011)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Adekanbi</i> , 675 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Anaya</i> , 615 F. Supp. 823 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	14, 26
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	22
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 207 Fed. Appx. 727 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 453 F.2d 1216 (1st Cir. 1972)	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 605 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	12, 21
<i>United States v. Gudger</i> , 472 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1972).....	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 680 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 626 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2010)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 396 U.S. 77 (1969)	34
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 680 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Lowry</i> , 512 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	34
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 109 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 836 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 221 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 951 (2000).....	6, 7, 38
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach, Comm. Credit Co., Claimant</i> , 307 U.S. 219 (1939)	21
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Loya</i> , 777 F.2d 973 (5th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>United States v. Parten</i> , 462 F.2d 430 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 983 (1972).....	26
<i>United States v. Paye</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 567 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Polk</i> , 118 F.3d 286 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 988 (1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Popow</i> , 821 F.2d 483 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>United States v. Queen</i> , 408 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2005)	26, 28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 539 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1116 (2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	36
<i>United States v. White</i> , 451 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 998 (1972).....	7
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	33
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. II	30
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 553	32
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	35
Federal Firearms Act, ch. 850, 52 Stat. 1250	20
Firearm Owners Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308 § 102(5)(A), 100 Stat. 451-452.....	22
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, § 102, 82 Stat. 1214-1226	20
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Tit. IV, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197.....	20
§ 901(a)(3), 82 Stat. 225	23, 30
§ 901(a)(4), 82 Stat. 225	30
§ 902, 82 Stat. 226-234	20
18 U.S.C. 921-928.....	20
18 U.S.C. 922	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(1).....	24
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(b)	14
18 U.S.C. 922(b)(1).....	14, 30
18 U.S.C. 922(b)(2).....	30
18 U.S.C. 922(b)(3).....	14, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. 922(b)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(c).....	9, 10, 18, 19, 31

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 922(c)(1).....	19
18 U.S.C. 922(c)(2).....	19
18 U.S.C. 922(d).....	14, 19, 21, 22, 25
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(1).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(2).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(3).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(4).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(5).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(6).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(7).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(8).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(d)(9).....	13
18 U.S.C. 922(m).....	32
18 U.S.C. 922(t)(1)(B).....	9, 13, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. 922(t)(1)(C).....	9, 13, 14, 17, 32
18 U.S.C. 923(a).....	24
18 U.S.C. 923(g).....	24
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(1)(A).....	37, 38, 39, 40
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(5)(A).....	28
18 U.S.C. 923(g)(7).....	28
18 U.S.C. 923(s)(3).....	6
18 U.S.C. 924.....	23
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(d)(1).....	39
18 U.S.C. 926.....	37
18 U.S.C. 926(a).....	37
18 U.S.C. 1001.....	26
28 U.S.C. 2401(a).....	33

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
27 C.F.R.:	
Section 478.96	18
Section 478.124(a).....	37
Section 478.124(b)	40
Section 478.124(c)(1)	40
Section 478.124(f)	18
Miscellaneous:	
ATF, Federal Firearm Regulation 63 (1984-1985).....	35
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	21
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	13, 15
114 Cong. Rec. (1968):	
p. 16,951	24
p. 22,771	24
p. 26,717	24
1 <i>FFL Newsletter</i> , ATF (U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, D.C.), 1992	35
H.R. Rep. No. 1577, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	17, 24
Restatement (Second) Agency (1958):	
Vol. 1	16
Vol. 2	17
2 Restatement (Third) Agency (2006)	17
S. Rep. No. 1501, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	20
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	18
